

No. 11–20884

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: APPLICATIONS OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FOR HISTORICAL CELL–SITE DATA

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Texas  
Houston Division, Civil No. 4:11–MC–00223

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**I. The Fourth Amendment Question Raised in this Appeal Are Not Ripe for Adjudication ..... 2**

(A) The Constitutionality of the Execution of a Court Order Under 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) is Not a Ripe Dispute at the Time of the Application for the Order. .... 3

(B) The Unusual Procedural Context of this Appeal Renders the Constitutional Issues Presently Non-Justiciable. .... 6

(C) Magistrate Judges Lack the Authority to Rule on the Constitutionality of § 2703(d) Orders Because Congress Did Not Delegate that Authority to Magistrate Judges. .... 12

(D) Article III May Not Permit Magistrate Judges to Reach the Merits of Constitutional Questions in Ex Parte Applications, and Permitting Them to Do so Would Establish an Institutionally Flawed Means of Developing Fourth Amendment Law..... 16

**II. This Court Must Treat the Appeal as an Application for a Writ of Mandamus to Establish Appellate Jurisdiction over the Denial of a § 2703(d) Application. 19**

**CONCLUSION ..... 25**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 27**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 27**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	17
<i>Cuadra v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2010)7	
<i>Hughes v. Rizzo</i> , 282 F. Supp. 881 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....	6
<i>In re United States for Relief</i> , 427 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1970). .....	23
<i>In re United States for an Order Authorizing the Interception of Oral Commc'ns</i> , 563 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1977).....	20, 23, 24
<i>In re United States for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14, 23
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , -- F.Supp.2d ---, 2011 WL 5508991 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2011) ....	13, 15, 16
<i>In re United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	6
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) .....	4
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) .....	16
<i>United States v. Arce-Jasso</i> , 389 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 343 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5, 10

*United States v. Caymen*, 404 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 9

*United States v. Dees*, 125 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1997) .....12, 17

*United States v. Gomez*, 623 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 7

*United States v. Grubbs*, 547 U.S. 90 (2006)..... 8

*United States v. Johnston*, 258 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 17

*United States v. Savides*, 658 F. Supp. 1399 (N.D. Ill. 1987), *aff'd*  
*sub nom. United States v. Pace*, 898 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir. 1990)...8,  
22

*United States v. Smith*, 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 21

*United States v. Ward*, 561 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 9

*United States v. Warshak*, 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)  
(Sutton, J.) ..... passim

*United States v. Williams*, 400 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 24

*United Transp. Union v. Foster*, 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000) 10, 11

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)(A) ..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 3731 ..... 19, 20, 21, 24, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... passim

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 24

Federal Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510–22 ..... 23

The Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 4.8(c) (3d ed. 2011).....	15
Br. of United States .....	9, 21, 23
H.R. Rep. 106–932 (2000) .....	14
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1208 (2004).....	13, 16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Ex Ante Regulation of Computer Search and Seizure</i> , 96 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1241 (2010).....	6
